# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Laplink Software, Inc.	06/29/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Microsoft Corporation
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4941845
Patent Number:	5157769
Patent Number:	5261060
Patent Number:	5268906
Patent Number:	5293497
Patent Number:	5446888
Patent Number:	5721907
Application Number:	09512967
Patent Number:	5504864
Patent Number:	6938042
Application Number:	11013212
Application Number:	07383215
Application Number:	07657172
Application Number:	10115448
Patent Number:	5229768

**PATENT** 

REEL: 019767 FRAME: 0279

494184

) 0095 <u>TO</u>

500345730

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (425)722-4021

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 425-421-3859

Email: v-melp@microsoft.com
Correspondent Name: Melinda Pallemaerts
Address Line 1: One Microsoft Way

Address Line 4: Redmond, WASHINGTON 98052

#### NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Melinda Pallemaerts

# Total Attachments: 5

source=Laplink Assignment#page1.tif source=Laplink Assignment#page2.tif source=Laplink Assignment#page3.tif source=Laplink Assignment#page4.tif source=Laplink Assignment#page5.tif

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Laplink Software, Inc., having a primary place of business at 14335 NE 24<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 201, Bellevue, WA 98007 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Microsoft Corporation., having an office at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents and patent applications owned or controlled by Assignor including those patents and patent applications listed below, (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions (collectively "related cases") of such patents and patent applications, (c) patents or patent applications (i) to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority,; (d) all related cases (whether pending, issued, abandoned or filed in the future) and foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing, including without limitation utility models design patents, certificates of invention and equivalent rights worldwide, and (e) the inventions, discoveries and improvements described or claimed in any or all of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

			<b>Title of Patent and First</b>
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
4,941,845	US	6/07/1989	Data transfer cable
			Mark Eppley
5,157,769	US	3/26/1992	Computer data interface for handheld computer transfer to second computer including cable connector circuitry for voltage modification  Mark Eppley
5,261,060	US	3/13/1991	Eight-bit parallel communications method and apparatus  Gordon G. Free
5,268,906	US	1/07/1993	Method and apparatus for high speed parallel communications  Gordon G. Free
5,293,497	US	4/15/1993	Cable for transmitting eight-bit parallel data  Gordon G. Free

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
0014638/92	AU	2/14/1992	Method and apparatus for high speed parallel communications
5,446,888	US	1/14/1994	Remote file transfer method and apparatus
5,721,907	US	5/22/1995	Charles F. Pyne Remote file transfer method
			and apparatus  Charles F. Pyne
09/512,967	US	2/24/2000	Remote file transfer method and apparatus
CA2140214	CA	1/12/1995	Charles F. Pyne Remote file transfer method and apparatus
(CA19952140124)			Charles F. Pyne
JP3848983 (JP19950003878)	JP	1/13/1995	Data transmission method and method and equipment for data equalization
EP0665670 (EP95300247)	EP	1/16/1995	Charles F. Pyne Remote file transfer method and system
DE69534292	DE	1/16/1995	Charles F. Pyne Remote file transfer method
(DE19956034292)	DL	1/10/1993	and system  Charles F. Pyne
JP20060016320	ЪЬ	1/25/2006	Data transmitting method, data equalization method and device
EP0665670	FR	1/16/1995	Remote file transfer method
(FR95300247)			and system  Charles F. Pyne

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
EP0665670	GB	1/16/1995	Remote file transfer method
	WARRIE ALA-LIA		and system
(GB95300247)		WOOD IN TAXABLE OF	
<b>7 8</b> 0 1 0 5			Charles F. Pyne
5,504,864	US	4/29/1994	A low power-consumption
		#	interface apparatus and
	ACCESS TO THE PARTY OF THE PART		method for transferring data
			between a hand-held computer
			and a desktop computer
	W 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	Lawrence H. Berg
6,938,042	US	10/08/2002	Peer-to-peer file sharing
4-4			Amir L. Aboulhosn
11/013,212	US	12/15/2004	Peer-to-peer file sharing
			100
07/202 215	17.70		Amir L. Aboulhosn
07/383,215	US	7/21/1989	Computer data interface
	MARKET TO THE POST OF THE POST		Mark Eppley
PCT/US1992/02113	WO	3/12/1992	Eight-bit parallel
			communications method and
	1 THE LABOR TO THE		apparatus
			Gordon G. Free
07/657,172	US	2/19/1991	Method and apparatus for high
	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AD		speed parallel communications
DCT/LIC1002/01000	TVO.	2/14/1000	Gordon G. Free
PCT/US1992/01288	WO	2/14/1992	Method and apparatus for high
			speed parallel communications
			Gordon G. Free
PCT/US1995/05151	WO	4/26/1995	Transmitting between hand-
	3		held and desktop computers
			T 11 msp means
			Lawrence H. Berg
10/115,448	S S	4/03/2002	Peer-to-peer file sharing on a
	1 AAAAAA		computer network, each
	MICHARAN		computer using a native file
	nato na manana na ma		manager
		- International Control of Contro	A Company of the Comp

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
PCT/US2003/10227	WO	4/03/2003	Peer-to-peer file sharing
	On the second		Amir L. Aboulhosn
5,229,768	US	1/29/1992	Adaptive data compression
			system
			Kasman E. Thomas
AU2003226229	AU	4/03/2003	Peer-to-peer file sharing
			Amir L. Aboulhosn

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Paten	t Rights is executed at	EUEVVE WA
on JUNE 79, 2007.	·	ť
ASSIGNOR		
By: PMGW		
Name: Ponyou G. Cinac		
Title: <u>COO</u>		
(Signature MUST be notarized)		
STATE OF Washington) ) ss. COUNTY OF King )		
On Tone 29,2007, before me, Micole and for said State, personally appeared Randall proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) the within instrument and acknowledged to me authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instru	o be the person whose nan that he/she executed the the instrument the person,	y known to me (or ne is subscribed to same in his/her
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	-3	STELL MONTH
Signature Mirall & Marbin	(Seal)	OTAL MARKET

**RECORDED: 08/30/2007**